BILL NO. <u>36</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF TRENTON, MISSOURI, APPROVING A PROPOSAL BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF TRENTON, MISSOURI, AND BRIGHT FUTURES FOR PROVIDING ASSISTANCE TO THE YOUTH OF GRUNDY COUNTY, MISSOURI AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF TRENTON, MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF SAID CITY.

BE IT ORDAINED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TRENTON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

Section 1. The Mayor and City Clerk of the City of Trenton, Missouri, are hereby authorized and directed to execute said Proposal, between Bright Futures and the City of Trenton in and on behalf of the City of Trenton, Missouri. Said proposal is attached to this Ordinance as Exhibit A.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 22 day of July, 2024.

MAYOR AND EX OFFICIO PRESIDENT OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TRENTON, MISSOURI

ATTEST:

APPROVED this 22 day of July, 2024.

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TRENTON, MISSOURI

FILED this 22 day of July, 2024.

CITY OF TRENTON, MISSOURI WATER & SEWER LINE EXTENSION AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this _____ day of ______, 2024, by and between City of Trenton, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as "City") and Bright Futures, a corporation formed and existing as a Not-for-Profit entity (hereinafter referred to as "Organization."

In consideration of the premises and the covenants and promises hereinafter set forth, it is mutually agreed by the parties hereto as follows:

- 1. The City will provide materials for the Organization, with a valued amount not to exceed \$8,000.00 for the construction of a water and sanitary sewer line (including, but not limited to pipe, misc. fittings, etc.) to its facility located in the City Limits of Trenton, Missouri.
- 2. The Organization will agree to provide food, hygiene, clothing, & other resources/services to youth in need in Grundy County, Missouri
- 3. In the event that the Organization does not meet its obligations under this Agreement, City may seek reimbursement for materials, plus interest at the rate of 9% and attorney's fees expended for the purpose of enforcing this Agreement.
- 4. The execution and approval of this agreement by the City is not intended to, and does not in any manner, create a partnership between the organization and the City.
- 5. The Organization shall indemnify and hold harmless the City, employees, agents, and elected officials from and against claims, damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorney's fees, arising out of or resulting from the construction of the water and sewer lines described herein.

THE PARTIES hereunto have caused this agreement to be duly executed this this _____ day of ______, 2024.

MAYOR, CITY OF TRENTON, MISSOURI

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

DIRECTOR, BRIGHT FUTURES TRENTON

ATTEST:

SECRETARY